

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS APPOINTED BY

THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN THE MATTER OF \$
GREGORY RINCON \$
STATE BAR CARD NO. 24054154 \$

## AGREED MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Pursuant to Rule 251 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure Thomas A. King, as attorney for Gregory Rincon, files this Agreed Motion for Continuance and states as follows:

- 1. This is a hearing regarding the comp8ulsory discipline of attorney Greg Rincon.
- 2. This matter is set for hearing on April 26, 2024.
- 3. Neither Gregory Rincon nor his attorney Thomas A. King have previously requested a continuance in this matter until the next quarterly meeting.
- 4. Sufficient cause exists for the requested continuance in that Gregory Rincon is in prison in Huntsville, Texas in the Ellis Unit; and attorney Thomas A. King is filing into this case today through this pleading.
  - 5. The continuance is not sought for delay only, but that justice may be done.
- 6. Thomas A. King prays the Court to grant this Motion and issue an order continuing the proceedings in this suit as requested above and for general relief.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas A. King 7941 Katy Freeway Suite 271 Houston, TX 77024

/s/ Thomas A. King
Thomas A. King
Attorney for Gregory Rincon

Bar no: 00784398

Cell Phone: (713) 449-2000 Email: tom@tomking.com

## **Certificate of Conference**

I certify that a reasonable effort has been made to resolve the dispute without the necessity of court intervention and that the effort failed.

/s/ Thomas A. King
Thomas A. King
Attorney for Gregory Rincon

## **Certificate of Service**

I certify that a true copy of this document was served in accordance with Rule 21a of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure on the following on April 25, 2024 on the opposing attorney Richard Huntpalmer at richard.huntpalmer@texasbar.com.

/s/ Thomas A. King
Thomas A. King
Attorney for Gregory Rincon